by 5% (2.68 vs. 2.56 Gt). In profound recession scenario the differences in level of cancelling with
and without the Green Deal are insignificant and can be neglected (2.79 vs. 2.81 Gt). The results
of this analysis again underline the sensitivity of the MSR to a slightly changing environment and
assumptions. The pandemic impacts reduce the emissions in 2020, which is a crucial point with regard
to 2023 initial cancelling. The possibilities to react until initial cancelling are limited, and we even
calculate a cancelling rebound effect under gradual recovery. However, our results are robust with
regard to the qualitative impact of COVID-19 scenarios compared to pre-pandemic projections.

6.3 Industrial CO2 Emissions

In order to show the robustness of our results with respect to the assumption of the ratio between
industrial CO2 emissions and those of the power market, we model six additional ratios (-50%, -25%,
-10%, +10%, +25%, +50%), which are presented in Table 4. Lower ratios represent better abilities
of the industrial sector (other EU ETS sectors, excluding power generation and aviation) to reduce
carbon emissions. Higher ratios in turn imply higher abatement cost.

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis assumptions: ratio of industry to power sector CO2 emissions

2020 2021-25 2026-30 2031-35 2036-40 2041-45 2046-50

-50% 0.87 0.95 1.11 1.22 1.34 1.53 1.63
-25% 0.87 0.98 1.20 1.40 1.63 2.01 2.33
-10% 0.88 1.00 1.26 1.50 1.81 2.30 2.75
+10% 0.88 1.03 1.34 1.64 2.04 2.68 3.31
+25% 0.89 1.04 1.39 1.75 2.22 2.97 3.74
+50% 0.90 1.08 1.48 1.93 2.51 3.44 4.44

The percentage change refers to the differences in the 2050 ratio. 2020 to 2041-49 values
follow from linear interpolation of years. The presented clustering takes the averages of
the respective period.

Figure 5 shows the outcome of different ratios for the business-as-usual and the three pandemic
scenarios by depicting the absolute level of cancelled allowances. As for the default ratio, cancelling
is the lowest under BAU, and highest under profound recession. Thus, changing the ratio does
not fundamentally changes the dynamics of the MSR in response to different COVID-19 scenarios.
Moreover, the ordering between ratios is the same for all four settings.